CP-FSS-2 SIGNIFICANT CHANGES (OCT 1988)

The attention of offeror isinvited to the following changes made since the issuance of the last solicitation for
the supplies/services covered herein:

The deleted regulation(s) from previous refresh are listed below
Number Title Clause/Provision

The added regulation(s) in new refresh are listed below
Number Title Clause/Provision
552.238-199 SPECIAL ORDERING PROCEDURES Clause

APPLICABLE WHEN PROCURING
CLOUD COMPUTING ON A
CONSUMPTION BASIS (MAR 2022)
552.238-81 PRICE REDUCTIONS (MAY 2019) Clause
(DEVIATION - DEC 2021)

The updated regulation(s) in new refresh are listed below

Number Title Clause/Provision

52.216-22 INDEFINITE QUANTITY (OCT 1995) Clause

552.215-72 PRICE ADJUSTMENT - FAILURE TO  Clause
PROVIDE ACCURATE INFORMATION
(AUG 1997)

C-FSS-370 CONTRACTOR TASKS / SPECIAL Clause
REQUIREMENTS (NOV 2003)

G-FSS-900-C CONTACT FOR CONTRACT Clause
ADMINISTRATION (DEC 2019)

I-FSS-40 CONTRACTOR TEAM Clause
ARRANGEMENTS (JUL 2003)

K-FSS-1 AUTHORIZED NEGOTIATORS (MAR  Provision
1998)

52.223-4 RECOVERED MATERIAL Provision
CERTIFICATION (MAY 2008)

I-FSS-970 TRANSACTIONAL FEE AND SALES Clause
REPORTING (JUN 2011)

52.204-4 PRINTED OR COPIED DOUBLE-SIDED Clause

ON POSTCONSUMER FIBER
CONTENT PAPER (MAY 2011)

52.223-5 POLLUTION PREVENTION AND Clause
RIGHT-TO-KNOW INFORMATION (MAY
2011)

52.223-10 WASTE REDUCTION PROGRAM (MAY Clause
2011)

52.223-18 ENCOURAGING CONTRACTOR Clause

POLICIES TO BAN TEXT MESSAGING
WHILE DRIVING (AUG 2011)

52.223-1 BIOBASED PRODUCT Provision
CERTIFICATION (MAY 2012)
52.223-2 AFFIRMATIVE PROCUREMENT OF Clause

BIOBASED PRODUCTS UNDER



52.232-36

52.223-13

52.223-14

A-FSS-11

52.223-16

52.223-11

52.223-12

52.223-20
52.223-21
52.222-62

I-FSS-106
52.223-17

52.219-8

552.238-105

552.238-110

552.238-111

552.238-115

552.238-86
552.238-112

SERVICE AND CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS (SEP 2013)
PAYMENT BY THIRD PARTY (MAY
2014) (DEVIATION | - MAY 2003)
ACQUISITION OF EPEAT -
REGISTERED IMAGING EQUIPMENT
(JUN 2014)

ACQUISITION OF EPEAT® -
REGISTERED TELEVISIONS (JUN
2014)

CONSIDERATION OF OFFERS
UNDER STANDING SOLICITATION
(JAN 2016)

ACQUISITION OF EPEAT® -

REGISTERED PERSONAL COMPUTER

PRODUCTS (OCT 2015)
OZONE-DEPLETING SUBSTANCES
AND HIGH GLOBAL WARMING
POTENTIAL

HYDROFLUOROCARBONS (JUN 2016)

MAINTENANCE, SERVICE, REPAIR,
OR DISPOSAL OF REFRIGERATION

EQUIPMENT AND AIR CONDITIONERS

(JUN 2016)

AEROSOLS (JUN 2016)

FOAMS (JUN 2016)

PAID SICK LEAVE UNDER
EXECUTIVE ORDER 13706 (JAN 2022)
GUARANTEED MINIMUM (NOV 2018)
AFFIRMATIVE PROCUREMENT OF

EPA-DESIGNATED ITEMS IN SERVICE

AND CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS
(MAY 2008)

UTILIZATION OF SMALL BUSINESS
CONCERNS (OCT 2018)
DELIVERIES BEYOND THE
CONTRACTUAL PERIOD - PLACING
OF ORDERS (MAY 2019)
COMMERCIAL SATELLITE
COMMUNICATION (COMSATCOM)
SERVICES (MAY 2019)
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY REGISTRATION
REQUIREMENT (JAN 2022)
SPECIAL ORDERING PROCEDURES
FOR THE ACQUISITION OF
ORDER-LEVEL MATERIALS (APR
2022)

DELIVERY SCHEDULE (MAY 2019)
DEFINITION (FEDERAL SUPPLY

SCHEDULES) - NON-FEDERAL ENTITY

Clause

Clause

Clause

Provision

Clause

Clause

Clause

Clause
Clause
Clause

Clause
Clause

Clause

Clause

Clause

Clause

Clause

Clause
Clause



552.238-113

552.238-83

552.238-73

I-FSS-972

I-FSS-973

52.225-5

52.203-17

52.223-15

52.225-1

52.225-2

552.238-74

552.238-80

I-FSS-600
I-FSS-644

I-FSS-639

52.223-99

52.219-3

52.219-30

52.219-29

(MAY 2019)

SCOPE OF CONTRACT (ELIGIBLE ~ Clause
ORDERING ACTIVITIES) (MAY 2019)

EXAMINATION OF RECORDS BY GSA Clause
(MAY 2019)

IDENTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC ~ Clause
OFFICE EQUIPMENT PROVIDING
ACCESSIBILITY FOR INDIVIDUALS
WITH DISABILITIES (MAR 2022)

PREPARATION OF OFFER (MULTIPLE Clause
AWARD SCHEDULE) (AUG 1997)

PAYMENTS BY NON-FEDERAL Clause
ORDERING ACTIVITIES (MAY 2003)

TRADE AGREEMENTS (OCT 2019)  Clause
CONTRACTOR EMPLOYEE Clause
WHISTLEBLOWER RIGHTS AND
REQUIREMENT TO INFORM
EMPLOYEES OF WHISTLEBLOWER
RIGHTS (JUN 2020)

ENERGY EFFICIENCY IN Clause
ENERGY-CONSUMING PRODUCTS

(MAY 2020)

BUY AMERICAN SUPPLIES (NOV Clause
2021)

BUY AMERICAN CERTIFICATE (FEB  Provision
2021)

INTRODUCTION OF NEW Provision
SUPPLIES-SERVICES (INSS) (NOV

2020)

INDUSTRIAL FUNDING FEE AND Clause

SALES REPORTING (JUL 2020)

(ALTERNATE | — MAY 2019)

CONTRACT PRICE LISTS (APR 2021) Clause

PRODUCTS OFFERED AND SOLD BY Clause
VENDORS OTHER THAN THE
MANUFACTURER (APR 2021)

CONTRACT SALES CRITERIA (MAR  Clause
2002)

ENSURING ADEQUATE COVID-19  Clause
SAFETY PROTOCOLS FOR FEDERAL
CONTRACTORS (OCT 2021)

(DEVIATION)

NOTICE OF HUBZONE SET-ASIDE OR Clause
SOLE SOURCE AWARD (SEP 2021)

NOTICE OF SET-ASIDE FOR, OR Clause

SOLE SOURCE AWARD TO,
WOMEN-OWNED SMALL BUSINESS
CONCERNS ELIGIBLE UNDER THE
WOMEN-OWNED SMALL BUSINESS
PROGRAM (SEP 2021)

NOTICE OF SET-ASIDE FOR, OR Clause



52.219-28

52.219-27

52.219-14

52.219-1

52.204-23

52.212-1

552.238-114

552.238-82

552.212-71

552.212-72

552.212-4

552.212-4

SOLE SOURCE AWARD TO,

ECONOMICALLY DISADVANTAGED
WOMEN-OWNED SMALL BUSINESS
CONCERNS (SEP 2021)

POST-AWARD SMALL BUSINESS
PROGRAM REPRESENTATION (SEP
2021)

NOTICE OF SERVICE-DISABLED
VETERAN-OWNED SMALL BUSINESS
SET-ASIDE (SEP 2021)

LIMITATIONS ON SUBCONTRACTING
(SEP 2021)

SMALL BUSINESS PROGRAM
REPRESENTATIONS (SEP 2021)

PROHIBITION ON CONTRACTING
FOR HARDWARE, SOFTWARE, AND
SERVICES DEVELOPED OR
PROVIDED BY KASPERSKY LAB AND
OTHER COVERED ENTITIES (NOV
2021)

INSTRUCTIONS TO OFFERORS -
COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS AND
COMMERCIAL SERVICES (NOV 2021)

USE OF FEDERAL SUPPLY
SCHEDULE CONTRACTS BY
NON-FEDERAL ENTITIES (JAN 2022)

MODIFICATIONS (FEDERAL SUPPLY
SCHEDULE) (JAN 2022) (ALTERNATE
I MAY 2019)

CONTRACT TERMS AND
CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO GSA
ACQUISITIONS OF COMMERCIAL
PRODUCTS AND COMMERCIAL
SERVICES (JAN 2022)

CONTRACT TERMS AND
CONDITIONS REQUIRED TO
IMPLEMENT STATUTES OR
EXECUTIVE ORDERS APPLICABLE TO
GSA ACQUISITION OF COMMERCIAL
PRODUCTS AND COMMERCIAL
SERVICES (JAN 2022)

CONTRACT TERMS AND
CONDITIONS - COMMERCIAL
PRODUCTS AND COMMERCIAL
SERVICES (NOV 2021) (DEVIATION -
JAN 2022) (ALTERNATE | - NOV 2021)
(DEVIATION - FEB 2007)

CONTRACT TERMS AND
CONDITIONS — COMMERCIAL
PRODUCTS AND COMMERCIAL
SERVICES (NOV 2021) (DEVIATION —

Clause

Clause

Clause

Provision

Clause

Provision

Clause

Clause

Clause

Clause

Clause

Clause



52.222-19

52.222-54

52.232-40

52.219-9

52.212-5

52.212-3

SCP-FSS-001

FEB 2007) (DEVIATION - JAN 2022)
CHILD LABOR-COOPERATION WITH
AUTHORITIES AND REMEDIES (JAN
2022)

EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY
VERIFICATION (MAY 2022)
PROVIDING ACCELERATED
PAYMENTS TO SMALL BUSINESS
SUBCONTRACTORS (NOV 2021)
SMALL BUSINESS
SUBCONTRACTING PLAN (NOV 2021)
(ALT Il NOV 2016)

CONTRACT TERMS AND
CONDITIONS REQUIRED TO
IMPLEMENT STATUTES OR
EXECUTIVE ORDERS - COMMERCIAL
PRODUCTS AND COMMERCIAL
SERVICES (MAY 2022)

OFFEROR REPRESENTATIONS AND
CERTIFICATIONS - COMMERCIAL
PRODUCTS AND COMMERCIAL
SERVICES (MAY 2022)
INSTRUCTIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL
OFFERORS (MAR 2022)

Clause

Clause

Clause

Clause

Clause

Provision

Provision

The added SINS in new refresh are listed below

SIN #

SIN Title

The deleted SINS in new refresh are listed below

SIN #

SIN Title

Total Sales in $

Total Sales in $



