# **CP-FSS-2 SIGNIFICANT CHANGES (OCT 1988)**

The attention of offeror is invited to the following changes made since the issuance of the last solicitation for the supplies/services covered herein:

# The deleted regulation(s) from previous refresh are listed below

Number	Title	Clause/Provision
--------	-------	------------------

### The added regulation(s) in new refresh are listed below

Number	Title	Clause/Provision
552.238-199	SPECIAL ORDERING PROCEDURES	Clause
	APPLICABLE WHEN PROCURING	
	CLOUD COMPUTING ON A	
	CONSUMPTION BASIS (MAR 2022)	
552.238-81	PRICE REDUCTIONS (MAY 2019)	Clause
	(DEVIATION - DEC 2021)	

## The updated regulation(s) in new refresh are listed below

Number		Clause/Provision
52.216-22	INDEFINITE QUANTITY (OCT 1995)	Clause
552.215-72	PRICE ADJUSTMENT - FAILURE TO	Clause
	PROVIDE ACCURATE INFORMATION	
	(AUG 1997)	
C-FSS-370	CONTRACTOR TASKS / SPECIAL	Clause
	REQUIREMENTS (NOV 2003)	
G-FSS-900-C	CONTACT FOR CONTRACT	Clause
	ADMINISTRATION (DEC 2019)	
I-FSS-40	CONTRACTOR TEAM	Clause
	ARRANGEMENTS (JUL 2003)	
K-FSS-1	AUTHORIZED NEGOTIATORS (MAR	Provision
	1998)	
52.223-4	RECOVERED MATERIAL	Provision
	CERTIFICATION (MAY 2008)	
I-FSS-970	TRANSACTIONAL FEE AND SALES	Clause
	REPORTING (JUN 2011)	
52.204-4	PRINTED OR COPIED DOUBLE-SIDED	Clause
	ON POSTCONSUMER FIBER	
	CONTENT PAPER (MAY 2011)	
52.223-5	POLLUTION PREVENTION AND	Clause
	RIGHT-TO-KNOW INFORMATION (MAY	
	2011)	
52.223-10	WASTE REDUCTION PROGRAM (MAY	Clause
	2011)	
52.223-18	ENCOURAGING CONTRACTOR	Clause
	POLICIES TO BAN TEXT MESSAGING	
	WHILE DRIVING (AUG 2011)	
52.223-1	BIOBASED PRODUCT	Provision
	CERTIFICATION (MAY 2012)	
52.223-2	AFFIRMATIVE PROCUREMENT OF	Clause
	BIOBASED PRODUCTS UNDER	

	SERVICE AND CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS (SEP 2013)	
52.232-36	PAYMENT BY THIRD PARTY (MAY 2014) (DEVIATION I - MAY 2003)	Clause
52.223-13	ACQUISITION OF EPEAT - REGISTERED IMAGING EQUIPMENT (JUN 2014)	Clause
52.223-14	ACQUISITION OF EPEAT® - REGISTERED TELEVISIONS (JUN 2014)	Clause
A-FSS-11	CONSIDERATION OF OFFERS UNDER STANDING SOLICITATION (JAN 2016)	Provision
52.223-16	ACQUISITION OF EPEAT® - REGISTERED PERSONAL COMPUTER PRODUCTS (OCT 2015)	Clause
52.223-11	OZONE-DEPLETING SUBSTANCES AND HIGH GLOBAL WARMING POTENTIAL HYDROFLUOROCARBONS (JUN 2016)	Clause
52.223-12	MAINTENANCE, SERVICE, REPAIR, OR DISPOSAL OF REFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT AND AIR CONDITIONERS (JUN 2016)	Clause
52.223-20	AEROSOLS (JUN 2016)	Clause
52.223-21	FOAMS (JUN 2016)	Clause
52.222-62	PAID SICK LEAVE UNDER EXECUTIVE ORDER 13706 (JAN 2022)	Clause
I-FSS-106	GUARANTEED MINIMUM (NOV 2018)	Clause
52.223-17	AFFIRMATIVE PROCUREMENT OF	Clause
	EPA-DESIGNATED ITEMS IN SERVICE AND CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS (MAY 2008)	
52.219-8	UTILIZATION OF SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS (OCT 2018)	Clause
552.238-105	DELIVERIES BEYOND THE CONTRACTUAL PERIOD - PLACING OF ORDERS (MAY 2019)	Clause
552.238-110	COMMERCIAL SATELLITE COMMUNICATION (COMSATCOM) SERVICES (MAY 2019)	Clause
552.238-111	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGISTRATION REQUIREMENT (IAN 2022)	Clause
552.238-115	REQUIREMENT (JAN 2022)  SPECIAL ORDERING PROCEDURES  FOR THE ACQUISITION OF  ORDER-LEVEL MATERIALS (APR 2022)	Clause
552.238-86 552.238-112	DELIVERY SCHEDULE (MAY 2019) DEFINITION (FEDERAL SUPPLY SCHEDULES) - NON-FEDERAL ENTITY	Clause Clause

	(MAY 2019)	
552.238-113	SCOPE OF CONTRACT (ELIGIBLE	Clause
	ORDERING ACTIVITIES) (MAY 2019)	
552.238-83	EXAMINATION OF RECORDS BY GSA	Clause
	(MAY 2019)	
552.238-73	IDENTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC	Clause
	OFFICE EQUIPMENT PROVIDING	
	ACCESSIBILITY FOR INDIVIDUALS	
	WITH DISABILITIES (MAR 2022)	
I-FSS-972	PREPARATION OF OFFER (MULTIPLE	Clause
	AWARD SCHEDULE) (AUG 1997)	
I-FSS-973	PAYMENTS BY NON-FEDERAL	Clause
	ORDERING ACTIVITIES (MAY 2003)	
52.225-5	TRADE AGREEMENTS (OCT 2019)	Clause
52.203-17	CONTRACTOR EMPLOYEE	Clause
	WHISTLEBLOWER RIGHTS AND	
	REQUIREMENT TO INFORM	
	EMPLOYEES OF WHISTLEBLOWER	
	RIGHTS (JUN 2020)	
52.223-15	ENERGY EFFICIENCY IN	Clause
	ENERGY-CONSUMING PRODUCTS	
	(MAY 2020)	
52.225-1	BUY AMERICAN SUPPLIES (NOV	Clause
	2021)	
52.225-2	BUY AMERICAN CERTIFICATE (FEB	Provision
	2021)	
552.238-74	INTRODUCTION OF NEW	Provision
552.238-74	INTRODUCTION OF NEW SUPPLIES-SERVICES (INSS) (NOV	Provision
552.238-74		Provision
552.238-74 552.238-80	SUPPLIES-SERVICES (INSS) (NOV	Provision
	SUPPLIES-SERVICES (INSS) (NOV 2020)	
	SUPPLIES-SERVICES (INSS) (NOV 2020) INDUSTRIAL FUNDING FEE AND	
	SUPPLIES-SERVICES (INSS) (NOV 2020) INDUSTRIAL FUNDING FEE AND SALES REPORTING (JUL 2020)	Clause
552.238-80	SUPPLIES-SERVICES (INSS) (NOV 2020) INDUSTRIAL FUNDING FEE AND SALES REPORTING (JUL 2020) (ALTERNATE I – MAY 2019)	Clause
552.238-80 I-FSS-600	SUPPLIES-SERVICES (INSS) (NOV 2020) INDUSTRIAL FUNDING FEE AND SALES REPORTING (JUL 2020) (ALTERNATE I – MAY 2019) CONTRACT PRICE LISTS (APR 2021)	Clause
552.238-80 I-FSS-600	SUPPLIES-SERVICES (INSS) (NOV 2020) INDUSTRIAL FUNDING FEE AND SALES REPORTING (JUL 2020) (ALTERNATE I – MAY 2019) CONTRACT PRICE LISTS (APR 2021) PRODUCTS OFFERED AND SOLD BY	Clause
552.238-80 I-FSS-600	SUPPLIES-SERVICES (INSS) (NOV 2020) INDUSTRIAL FUNDING FEE AND SALES REPORTING (JUL 2020) (ALTERNATE I – MAY 2019) CONTRACT PRICE LISTS (APR 2021) PRODUCTS OFFERED AND SOLD BY VENDORS OTHER THAN THE	Clause
552.238-80 I-FSS-600 I-FSS-644	SUPPLIES-SERVICES (INSS) (NOV 2020) INDUSTRIAL FUNDING FEE AND SALES REPORTING (JUL 2020) (ALTERNATE I – MAY 2019) CONTRACT PRICE LISTS (APR 2021) PRODUCTS OFFERED AND SOLD BY VENDORS OTHER THAN THE MANUFACTURER (APR 2021)	Clause Clause Clause
552.238-80 I-FSS-600 I-FSS-644	SUPPLIES-SERVICES (INSS) (NOV 2020) INDUSTRIAL FUNDING FEE AND SALES REPORTING (JUL 2020) (ALTERNATE I – MAY 2019) CONTRACT PRICE LISTS (APR 2021) PRODUCTS OFFERED AND SOLD BY VENDORS OTHER THAN THE MANUFACTURER (APR 2021) CONTRACT SALES CRITERIA (MAR	Clause Clause Clause
552.238-80 I-FSS-600 I-FSS-644 I-FSS-639	SUPPLIES-SERVICES (INSS) (NOV 2020) INDUSTRIAL FUNDING FEE AND SALES REPORTING (JUL 2020) (ALTERNATE I – MAY 2019) CONTRACT PRICE LISTS (APR 2021) PRODUCTS OFFERED AND SOLD BY VENDORS OTHER THAN THE MANUFACTURER (APR 2021) CONTRACT SALES CRITERIA (MAR 2002)	Clause Clause Clause Clause
552.238-80 I-FSS-600 I-FSS-644 I-FSS-639	SUPPLIES-SERVICES (INSS) (NOV 2020)  INDUSTRIAL FUNDING FEE AND SALES REPORTING (JUL 2020)  (ALTERNATE I – MAY 2019)  CONTRACT PRICE LISTS (APR 2021)  PRODUCTS OFFERED AND SOLD BY VENDORS OTHER THAN THE MANUFACTURER (APR 2021)  CONTRACT SALES CRITERIA (MAR 2002)  ENSURING ADEQUATE COVID-19	Clause Clause Clause Clause
552.238-80 I-FSS-600 I-FSS-644 I-FSS-639	SUPPLIES-SERVICES (INSS) (NOV 2020)  INDUSTRIAL FUNDING FEE AND SALES REPORTING (JUL 2020)  (ALTERNATE I – MAY 2019)  CONTRACT PRICE LISTS (APR 2021)  PRODUCTS OFFERED AND SOLD BY VENDORS OTHER THAN THE MANUFACTURER (APR 2021)  CONTRACT SALES CRITERIA (MAR 2002)  ENSURING ADEQUATE COVID-19  SAFETY PROTOCOLS FOR FEDERAL	Clause Clause Clause Clause
552.238-80 I-FSS-600 I-FSS-644 I-FSS-639	SUPPLIES-SERVICES (INSS) (NOV 2020)  INDUSTRIAL FUNDING FEE AND SALES REPORTING (JUL 2020)  (ALTERNATE I – MAY 2019)  CONTRACT PRICE LISTS (APR 2021)  PRODUCTS OFFERED AND SOLD BY VENDORS OTHER THAN THE MANUFACTURER (APR 2021)  CONTRACT SALES CRITERIA (MAR 2002)  ENSURING ADEQUATE COVID-19  SAFETY PROTOCOLS FOR FEDERAL CONTRACTORS (OCT 2021)	Clause Clause Clause Clause Clause
552.238-80  I-FSS-600 I-FSS-644  I-FSS-639  52.223-99	SUPPLIES-SERVICES (INSS) (NOV 2020) INDUSTRIAL FUNDING FEE AND SALES REPORTING (JUL 2020) (ALTERNATE I – MAY 2019) CONTRACT PRICE LISTS (APR 2021) PRODUCTS OFFERED AND SOLD BY VENDORS OTHER THAN THE MANUFACTURER (APR 2021) CONTRACT SALES CRITERIA (MAR 2002) ENSURING ADEQUATE COVID-19 SAFETY PROTOCOLS FOR FEDERAL CONTRACTORS (OCT 2021) (DEVIATION)	Clause Clause Clause Clause Clause
552.238-80  I-FSS-600 I-FSS-644  I-FSS-639  52.223-99	SUPPLIES-SERVICES (INSS) (NOV 2020)  INDUSTRIAL FUNDING FEE AND SALES REPORTING (JUL 2020)  (ALTERNATE I – MAY 2019)  CONTRACT PRICE LISTS (APR 2021)  PRODUCTS OFFERED AND SOLD BY VENDORS OTHER THAN THE MANUFACTURER (APR 2021)  CONTRACT SALES CRITERIA (MAR 2002)  ENSURING ADEQUATE COVID-19  SAFETY PROTOCOLS FOR FEDERAL CONTRACTORS (OCT 2021)  (DEVIATION)  NOTICE OF HUBZONE SET-ASIDE OR	Clause Clause Clause Clause Clause
552.238-80  I-FSS-600 I-FSS-644  I-FSS-639  52.223-99	SUPPLIES-SERVICES (INSS) (NOV 2020)  INDUSTRIAL FUNDING FEE AND SALES REPORTING (JUL 2020)  (ALTERNATE I – MAY 2019)  CONTRACT PRICE LISTS (APR 2021)  PRODUCTS OFFERED AND SOLD BY VENDORS OTHER THAN THE MANUFACTURER (APR 2021)  CONTRACT SALES CRITERIA (MAR 2002)  ENSURING ADEQUATE COVID-19  SAFETY PROTOCOLS FOR FEDERAL CONTRACTORS (OCT 2021)  (DEVIATION)  NOTICE OF HUBZONE SET-ASIDE OR SOLE SOURCE AWARD (SEP 2021)  NOTICE OF SET-ASIDE FOR, OR SOLE SOURCE AWARD TO,	Clause Clause Clause Clause Clause Clause
552.238-80  I-FSS-600 I-FSS-644  I-FSS-639  52.223-99	SUPPLIES-SERVICES (INSS) (NOV 2020)  INDUSTRIAL FUNDING FEE AND SALES REPORTING (JUL 2020)  (ALTERNATE I – MAY 2019)  CONTRACT PRICE LISTS (APR 2021)  PRODUCTS OFFERED AND SOLD BY VENDORS OTHER THAN THE MANUFACTURER (APR 2021)  CONTRACT SALES CRITERIA (MAR 2002)  ENSURING ADEQUATE COVID-19  SAFETY PROTOCOLS FOR FEDERAL CONTRACTORS (OCT 2021)  (DEVIATION)  NOTICE OF HUBZONE SET-ASIDE OR SOLE SOURCE AWARD (SEP 2021)  NOTICE OF SET-ASIDE FOR, OR SOLE SOURCE AWARD TO,  WOMEN-OWNED SMALL BUSINESS	Clause Clause Clause Clause Clause Clause
552.238-80  I-FSS-600 I-FSS-644  I-FSS-639  52.223-99	SUPPLIES-SERVICES (INSS) (NOV 2020)  INDUSTRIAL FUNDING FEE AND SALES REPORTING (JUL 2020)  (ALTERNATE I – MAY 2019)  CONTRACT PRICE LISTS (APR 2021)  PRODUCTS OFFERED AND SOLD BY VENDORS OTHER THAN THE MANUFACTURER (APR 2021)  CONTRACT SALES CRITERIA (MAR 2002)  ENSURING ADEQUATE COVID-19  SAFETY PROTOCOLS FOR FEDERAL CONTRACTORS (OCT 2021)  (DEVIATION)  NOTICE OF HUBZONE SET-ASIDE OR SOLE SOURCE AWARD (SEP 2021)  NOTICE OF SET-ASIDE FOR, OR SOLE SOURCE AWARD TO, WOMEN-OWNED SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS ELIGIBLE UNDER THE	Clause Clause Clause Clause Clause Clause
552.238-80  I-FSS-600 I-FSS-644  I-FSS-639  52.223-99	SUPPLIES-SERVICES (INSS) (NOV 2020)  INDUSTRIAL FUNDING FEE AND SALES REPORTING (JUL 2020)  (ALTERNATE I – MAY 2019)  CONTRACT PRICE LISTS (APR 2021)  PRODUCTS OFFERED AND SOLD BY VENDORS OTHER THAN THE MANUFACTURER (APR 2021)  CONTRACT SALES CRITERIA (MAR 2002)  ENSURING ADEQUATE COVID-19  SAFETY PROTOCOLS FOR FEDERAL CONTRACTORS (OCT 2021)  (DEVIATION)  NOTICE OF HUBZONE SET-ASIDE OR SOLE SOURCE AWARD (SEP 2021)  NOTICE OF SET-ASIDE FOR, OR SOLE SOURCE AWARD TO,  WOMEN-OWNED SMALL BUSINESS  CONCERNS ELIGIBLE UNDER THE	Clause Clause Clause Clause Clause Clause
552.238-80  I-FSS-600 I-FSS-644  I-FSS-639  52.223-99  52.219-3  52.219-30	SUPPLIES-SERVICES (INSS) (NOV 2020)  INDUSTRIAL FUNDING FEE AND SALES REPORTING (JUL 2020)  (ALTERNATE I – MAY 2019)  CONTRACT PRICE LISTS (APR 2021)  PRODUCTS OFFERED AND SOLD BY VENDORS OTHER THAN THE MANUFACTURER (APR 2021)  CONTRACT SALES CRITERIA (MAR 2002)  ENSURING ADEQUATE COVID-19  SAFETY PROTOCOLS FOR FEDERAL CONTRACTORS (OCT 2021)  (DEVIATION)  NOTICE OF HUBZONE SET-ASIDE OR SOLE SOURCE AWARD (SEP 2021)  NOTICE OF SET-ASIDE FOR, OR SOLE SOURCE AWARD TO,  WOMEN-OWNED SMALL BUSINESS  CONCERNS ELIGIBLE UNDER THE WOMEN-OWNED SMALL BUSINESS  PROGRAM (SEP 2021)	Clause Clause Clause Clause Clause Clause Clause
552.238-80  I-FSS-600 I-FSS-644  I-FSS-639  52.223-99	SUPPLIES-SERVICES (INSS) (NOV 2020)  INDUSTRIAL FUNDING FEE AND SALES REPORTING (JUL 2020)  (ALTERNATE I – MAY 2019)  CONTRACT PRICE LISTS (APR 2021)  PRODUCTS OFFERED AND SOLD BY VENDORS OTHER THAN THE MANUFACTURER (APR 2021)  CONTRACT SALES CRITERIA (MAR 2002)  ENSURING ADEQUATE COVID-19  SAFETY PROTOCOLS FOR FEDERAL CONTRACTORS (OCT 2021)  (DEVIATION)  NOTICE OF HUBZONE SET-ASIDE OR SOLE SOURCE AWARD (SEP 2021)  NOTICE OF SET-ASIDE FOR, OR SOLE SOURCE AWARD TO,  WOMEN-OWNED SMALL BUSINESS  CONCERNS ELIGIBLE UNDER THE	Clause Clause Clause Clause Clause Clause

	SOLE SOURCE AWARD TO, ECONOMICALLY DISADVANTAGED WOMEN-OWNED SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS (SEP 2021)	
52.219-28	POST-AWARD SMALL BUSINESS PROGRAM REPRESENTATION (SEP 2021)	Clause
52.219-27	NOTICE OF SERVICE-DISABLED VETERAN-OWNED SMALL BUSINESS SET-ASIDE (SEP 2021)	Clause
52.219-14	LIMITATIONS ON SUBCONTRACTING (SEP 2021)	Clause
52.219-1	SMALL BUSINESS PROGRAM REPRESENTATIONS (SEP 2021)	Provision
52.204-23	PROHIBITION ON CONTRACTING FOR HARDWARE, SOFTWARE, AND SERVICES DEVELOPED OR PROVIDED BY KASPERSKY LAB AND OTHER COVERED ENTITIES (NOV 2021)	Clause
52.212-1	INSTRUCTIONS TO OFFERORS - COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS AND COMMERCIAL SERVICES (NOV 2021)	Provision
552.238-114	USE OF FEDERAL SUPPLY SCHEDULE CONTRACTS BY NON-FEDERAL ENTITIES (JAN 2022)	Clause
552.238-82	MODIFICATIONS (FEDERAL SUPPLY SCHEDULE) (JAN 2022) (ALTERNATE II MAY 2019)	Clause
552.212-71	CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO GSA ACQUISITIONS OF COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS AND COMMERCIAL SERVICES (JAN 2022)	Clause
552.212-72	CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS REQUIRED TO IMPLEMENT STATUTES OR EXECUTIVE ORDERS APPLICABLE TO GSA ACQUISITION OF COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS AND COMMERCIAL SERVICES (JAN 2022)	Clause
552.212-4	CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS - COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS AND COMMERCIAL SERVICES (NOV 2021) (DEVIATION - JAN 2022) (ALTERNATE I - NOV 2021) (DEVIATION - FEB 2007)	Clause
552.212-4	CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS – COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS AND COMMERCIAL SERVICES (NOV 2021) (DEVIATION –	Clause

	FEB 2007) (DEVIATION - JAN 2022)	
52.222-19	CHILD LABOR-COOPERATION WITH	Clause
	AUTHORITIES AND REMEDIES (JAN	
	2022)	
52.222-54	EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY	Clause
	VERIFICATION (MAY 2022)	
52.232-40	PROVIDING ACCELERATED	Clause
	PAYMENTS TO SMALL BUSINESS	
	SUBCONTRACTORS (NOV 2021)	
52.219-9	SMALL BUSINESS	Clause
	SUBCONTRACTING PLAN (NOV 2021)	
	(ALT II NOV 2016)	
52.212-5	CONTRACT TERMS AND	Clause
	CONDITIONS REQUIRED TO	
	IMPLEMENT STATUTES OR	
	EXECUTIVE ORDERS - COMMERCIAL	
	PRODUCTS AND COMMERCIAL	
	SERVICES (MAY 2022)	
52.212-3	OFFEROR REPRESENTATIONS AND	Provision
	CERTIFICATIONS - COMMERCIAL	
	CENTIFICATIONS - COMMERCIAL	
	PRODUCTS AND COMMERCIAL	
SCP-FSS-001	PRODUCTS AND COMMERCIAL	Provision

# The added SINS in new refresh are listed below

SIN#	SIN Title	Total Sales in \$
------	-----------	-------------------

#### The deleted SINS in new refresh are listed below

SIN #	SIN Title	Total Sales in \$